
 

 
 

 www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To     

From 

 

   

 

Board Meeting Date      

Subject 

Contractor: 

Services for: 

    

  

  

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

    

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prior  Contract:   
 
 
Modification: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number   

Introduction Date   

Enactment Number   

Enactment Date   

22-0097

02/09/2022

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of Services Agreement
by and between the District and The IKUNA Group, Oakland, CA, for the latter to
provide additional and direct literacy work with Pacific Islander (PI) youth who
have an Individualized Education Program (IEP), direct reading support with an
emphasis on family partnerships to align strategies across school and home
connection, professional development, and encourage parent participation in
Community Advisory Committee (CAC) meetings for the Special Education
Department for the period of August 16, 2021 through May 27, 2022 in an
additional amount of $60,000.00 increasing the Agreement from $60,000.00 to
an amount not to exceed $120,000.00. All other terms and conditions of the
Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Special Education Department

The IKUNA Group, Oakland, CA

Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement

02/09/2022

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Board of Education

SONDRA AGUILERA

All other provisions remain the same.

The Services Agreement was previously approved by the Board on 10/13/2021
(Enactment No. 21-1575).

The amendment modifies the scope of work and compensation.



 

 
 

 www.ousd.org 

 
 
In Kind Contributions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   OUSD Staff Time (Beyond Basic Supervision & Support) 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   Supplies and Materials (Including Food) 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   District Facilities/Workspace 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   Technology Hardware and Software 
 
 
 

____ Yes    ____ No:   Other 
 
 

 
 
Competitively Bid 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
 
Funding Resources: 
 

   

Was this contract competitively bid?   

If No, List Bid Exception:   

 
 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

   

 

No

Already servicing OUSD PI students in general education

Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed: $120,000.00.

Special Education             

-  Contract Amendment

-  Copy of original agreement and all prior amendments (if any)



Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Vendor Amendment 
Page 1 of 5 

AMENDMENT NO. 
to 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged.

☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide 
brief description of revised scope of work including 
measurable description of expected final results, such 
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select 
the appropriate option below: 

1




